In the

Supreme Court of Phio

STATE OF OHIO ex rel. ONE :

PERSON ONE VOTE, et al., : Case No. 2023-0630

:

Relators,

: Original Action in Mandamus

v. : Expedited Elections Case

:

OHIO SECRETARY OF STATE

FRANK LAROSE,

:

Respondent. :

BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE, OHIO FEDERATION OF TEACHERS, AFT, AFL-CIO IN SUPPORT OF RELATORS

Dave Yost (0056290) Ohio Attorney General

David R. Fox (PHV Pending) Emma Olson (PHV Pending)

Jyoti Jasrasaria (PHV Pending)

Samuel T. Ward-Packard (PHV Pending)

ELIAS LAW GROUP LLP

250 Massachusetts Ave. NW, Ste. 400

Washington, D.C. 20002

dfox@elias.law

eolsonsharkey@elias.law

jjasrasaria@elias.law

swardpackard@elias.law

Tel: 202-968-4490 | F: 202-968-4498

Donald McTigue (0022849)*

* Counsel of Record

J. Corey Colombo (0072398)

Katie I. Street (0102134)

McTIGUE & COLOMBO LLC

545 East Town Street

Columbus, Ohio 43215

Julie M. Pfeiffer (0069762)*

*Counsel of Record

Amanda L. Narog (0093954)

Michael A. Walton (0092201)

Elizabeth H. Smith (0076701)

Phillip T. Kelly (0102198)

Assistant Attorneys General

Constitutional Offices Section

30 East Broad Street, 16th Floor

Columbus, Ohio 43215

Tel: 614-466-2872 | Fax: 614-728-7592

Julie.Pfeiffer@OhioAGO.gov

Amanda.Narog@OhioAGO.gov

Michael.Walton@OhioAGO.gov

Elizabeth.Smith@OhioAGO.gov

Phillip.Kelly@OhioAGO.gov

Counsel for Respondent

dmctigue@electionlawgroup.com ccolombo@electionlawgroup.com kstreet@electionlawgroup.com Tel: 614-263-7000 | Fax: 614-368-6961

Counsel for Relators

Susannah Muskovitz, Esq. (0011457) Thomas M. Steffas, Esq. (0102313) MUSKOVITZ & LEMMERBROCK, LLC 1621 Euclid Avenue, Suite 1750 Cleveland, Ohio 44115 Phone: (216) 621-2020 Fax: (216) 621-3200 muskovitz@mllabor.com steffas@mllabor.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae Ohio Federation of Teachers, AFT, AFL-CIO

S, AFT,

REFRENCED FROM DEMOCRACY DOCKET. COM

REFRENCED FROM DEMOCRACY DOCKET.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
II. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
III. STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	2
IV. STATEMENT OF FACTS	2
A. The changes that SJR 2 would bring to the citizen-led ballot initiative p harm the OFT and its members	
B. Holding an election in August to modify the Ohio Constitution harms the members, particularly in light of the General Assembly improperly amend Revised Code through joint resolution.	ling the Ohio
V. ARGUMENT	7
VI. CONCLUSION.	10
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.	11
V. ARGUMENT VI. CONCLUSION CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE ALERIENTE PROMITEMO PROVIDENCE P	

I. TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

State ex rel Attorney General v. Kinney, 56 Ohio St. 721, 47 N.E. 569 (1897)	1, 7, 9
Constitutional Provisions, Statutes:	
Article XVI of the Ohio Constitution	8
Ohio Revised Code §3501.01	8, 9
Ohio Revised Code §3501.02.	8
Ohio Revised Code §3501.022.	5, 6, 9
